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PENNSYLVANIA: FETTERMAN HAS ISSUE EDGE OVER OZ

Democratic U.S. Senate candidate stronger than his party’s fundamentals

West Long Branch, NJ — Democrat John Fetterman is viewed more favorably and is more trusted
on key issues than Republican Mehmet Oz, in the race for U.S. Senate in Pennsylvania. Fetterman is also
performing a few points stronger than his party in general. The Monmouth (“Mon-muth”) University
Poll finds that economic concerns are a bigger factor in voters’ Senate choice than rights and democratic
processes, but the latter group is more motivated to turn out at this stage of the campaign.

Fetterman has a positive
PENNSYLVANIA: US SENATE CANDIDATE SUPPORT

Mehmet Oz 16%
John Fetterman 17%

W Definitely Probably Probablynot W Definitely not

personal rating of 47% favorable to
1% 42% unfavorable. Just under half of
the electorate will either definitely
9% (32%) or probably (17%) vote for
him in November. Oz has a net
negative personal rating of 36%
ﬁl\g?ﬂl\ﬁl PHII\H Monmou?eg?ig?;g% ggg favorable to 52% unfavorable. About
4 in 10 will either definitely (23%) or
probably (16%) vote for him. Slightly more Pennsylvania voters say they definitely will not vote for Oz
(45%) than completely rule out Fetterman (38%).

“Fetterman has the edge when you look at basic candidate preferences. Oz will need to overcome
his personal negatives or shift the issue picture to stay competitive,” said Patrick Murray, director of the
independent Monmouth University Polling Institute.

Bread and butter concerns are driving factors for most Pennsylvania voters. Top issues facing the

country according to the commonwealth’s electorate are the economy (30%) and inflation (31%) along

with gas prices specifically (7%). Other issues include illegal immigration (14%), abortion (13%),
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democracy, voting and elections (11%), and crime (9%). When asked directly which set of issues are a
bigger factor in their U.S. Senate vote, 52% point to concerns about the economy and cost of living while
38% are more focused on concerns about fundamental rights and the democratic process. Republicans
prioritize the economy (72%) and Democrats prioritize rights (59%).

When asked who they trust more on jobs, the economy and cost of living, 41% of voters choose
Fetterman and 36% pick Oz. The Democrat also has larger advantages on “defending your values” (43%
to 34% for Oz), as well as abortion (44% to 26%) and gun control (40% to 30%). The two candidates run
even on being trusted to handle immigration (34% Fetterman to 34% Oz).

“The economy is an issue which could help Oz, but Fetterman currently has enough crossover
appeal to negate it. In fact, the poll shows Fetterman is running stronger than the Democratic
fundamentals in Pennsylvania would suggest,” said Murray.

Comparing favorability ratings for PENNSYLVANIA: VOTERS WITH FAVORABLE OPINION...
the two political parties finds them running

about even — 45% favorable for the Oz / Fetterman @ 44% 3% | 14%
Democratic Party and 43% favorable for the

Republican Party. The same is true at the Trump / Biden 2% 2% 196 | 15%
presidential level — 43% have a favorable

view of Joe Biden and 43% have a favorable

. Rep / Dem Party 38% 5% | 15%
view of Donald Trump. When asked about
their preference for party control of Congress, mRonly m D only m Both Neither
Pennsylvania voters are divided at 47% for i MONMOUTH Monmouth University Poll
UNIVERSITY Sept. 8-12, 2022

the Republicans and 46% for the Democrats.

The poll does not attempt to predict turnout, but various voter history metrics suggest Fetterman
is in better position than Oz heading into November. Among those who voted in the 2020 presidential
election, just under half definitely (32%) or probably (16%) support the Democrat and 4 in 10 definitely
(25%) or probably (16%) support Oz. Among those who voted in last year’s judicial and local races — an
election that saw about one-third of registered voters turn out — Fetterman also has an edge (36% definite
and 15% probable) over Oz (29% definite and 13% probable).

Oz seems to have a slight, albeit not significant, edge in voter motivation among soft supporters.
Among probable supporters of the two candidates, high motivation stands at 56% for those in the Oz
camp and 45% among those inclined toward Fetterman. Among those who will definitely vote for Oz,
81% say they are extremely motivated to vote this year. This sentiment stands at 78% among definite

Fetterman voters. On the other hand, while more voters are focused on economic concerns than on
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democratic processes, the latter group is more likely to be extremely motivated than the former this year
(72% versus 56%). This dynamic has the potential to help Fetterman with turnout.

“Recent court rulings on abortion and guns have not vaulted those areas to the top of
Pennsylvania’s issue list, but they do seem to be motivating a key group of voters who currently back the
Democrat. The question is whether they actually show up in November. A shift in this dynamic,
particularly if the underlying partisan fundamentals become more of a drag on Fetterman than they are
now, can make this a much tighter race,” said Murray.

The Monmouth University Poll was conducted by telephone from September 8§ to 12, 2022 with
605 Pennsylvania registered voters. The question results in this release have a margin of error of +/- 4.0
percentage points. The poll was conducted by the Monmouth University Polling Institute in West Long
Branch, NJ.

QUESTIONS AND RESULTS
(* Some columns may not add to 100% due to rounding.)

1. Would you say things in the country are going in the right direction, or have they gotten off
on the wrong track?

Sept.

2022

Right direction 24%

Wrong track 70%

(VOL) Depends 3%

(VOL) Don’t know 3%

(n) (605)
2. Inyour opinion, what are the most important one or two issues facing the country right

now? [LIST WAS NOT READ] [Note: Results add to more than 100% because multiple responses were
accepted.]

Sept.

2022

Economy (general) 30%
Inflation, increasing prices 31%
Gas prices specifically 7%
Health care, health insurance 6%
Abortion 13%
Education, schools 4%
Crime, violence 9%
Gun control, 2nd Amendment 4%
Race, equity 4%
llegal immigration 14%
Terrorism, national security 4%
Environment, climate change 7%
Covid, pandemic 1%
Democracy, voting, elections 1%
Joe Biden 6%
Donald Trump 4%
Divided country, extremism 7%
Taxes, spending, big government 2%
Poverty, food security 3%
Morality, values 1%
Rights, liberties 2%
Other 5%
Nothing/no answer 3%
(n) (605)
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3.  Would you rather see the Republicans or the Democrats in control of Congress, or doesn’t
this matter to you? [CHOICES WERE ROTATED] [If DOES NOT MATTER: If you had to lean one
way or the other would you pick the Republicans or the Democrats?]

Sept.

2022

Republicans 40%
Not matter, but lean Rep 7%
Democrats 38%
Not matter, but lean Dem 8%
Does not matter, no lean 5%
(VOL) Don’t know 1%
(n) (605)

4. Isit very important, somewhat important, or only a little important to have
[Republicans/Democrats] in control of Congress? [CHOICE READ FROM Q3]

Sept.
2022
Very important 65%
Somewhat important 18%
Only a little important 8%
(VOL) Don’t know / Does not matter 8%
who controls Congress (from Q3)
(n) (605)
5. I am going to read you a list of candidates running for U.S. Senate in Pennsylvania this

year. For each one, please tell me if you have definitely heard of them, not sure if you've heard
of them, or if you've definitely not heard of them?

6. [IfDEFINITELY HEARD OF:] For each of the following, please tell me if you have a very
favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable, or very unfavorable opinion of them.
[NAMES WERE ROTATED]

Heard of,
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very no opinion Not sure if  Definitely
favorable  favorable unfavorable unfavorable (voL) heard of notheard of (n)
Mehmet Oz, the Republican 16% 20% 12% 40% 2% 1% 9% (605)
John Fetterman, the Democrat 29% 18% 1% 31% 3% 1% 7% (605)
Erik Gerhardt, the Libertarian 0% 4% 4% 1% 2% 7% 82% (605)
Richard Weiss, of the Green Party 0% 3% 2% 0% 4% 7% 84% (605)
Daniel Wassmer, of the Keystone Party 0% 3% 1% 1% 2% 5% 89% (605)

[QUESTIONS 7 & 8 WERE ROTATED)]

7.  How likely are you to vote for Mehmet Oz in the election for U.S. Senate — will you
definitely vote for him, probably vote for him, probably not vote for him, or definitely not vote for
him?

Sept.

2022

Definitely 23%
Probably 16%
Probably not 11%
Definitely not 45%
(VOL) Don't know 5%
(n) (605)
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8. How likely are you to vote for John Fetterman in the election for U.S. Senate — will you
definitely vote for him, probably vote for him, probably not vote for him, or definitely not vote for
him?

Sept.

2022

Definitely 32%
Probably 17%
Probably not 9%
Definitely not 38%
(VOL) Don’t know 4%
(n) (605)

9.  Which is more important to you in deciding who to support for Senate this year — concerns
about fundamental rights and the democratic process OR concerns about the economy and cost

of living? [CHOICES WERE ROTATED]
Sept.
2022
Concerns about fundamental rights 38%
and the democratic process °

Concerns about the economy and

cost of living Y 52%

(VOL) Both equally 8%

(VOL) Don’t know 2%
(n) (605)

10. Who do you trust more on [READ ITEM]— Mehmet Oz, John Fetterman, both equally, or
neither one? [ITEMS WERE ROTATED] [NAMES WERE ROTATED]

Mehmet John Both Neither (VOL) Don’t
Oz Fetterman equally one know (n)
Immigration 34% 34% 4% 21% 7% (605)
Gun control 30% 40% 4% 19% 7% (605)
Abortion 26% 44% 2% 21% 7% (605)
Jobs, the economy and cost of living 36% 1% 4% 16% 4% (605)
Defending your values 34% 43% 2% 17% 3% (605)

[Q11-16 held for future release.]
[QUESTIONS 17 & 18 WERE ROTATED]

17. Is your general impression of the Republican Party very favorable, somewhat favorable,
somewhat unfavorable, or very unfavorable?

Sept.

2022

Very favorable 18%
Somewhat favorable 25%
Somewhat unfavorable 20%
Very unfavorable 35%
(VOL) Don't know 2%
(n) (605)
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18. Is your general impression of the Democratic Party very favorable, somewhat favorable,
somewhat unfavorable, or very unfavorable?

Sept.

2022

Very favorable 15%

Somewhat favorable 30%

Somewhat unfavorable 17%
Very unfavorable 36%
(VOL) Don’'t know 2%
(n) (605)

[QUESTIONS 19 & 20 WERE ROTATED]

19. Is your general impression of Donald Trump very favorable, somewhat favorable,
somewhat unfavorable, or very unfavorable?

Sept.

2022

Very favorable 20%
Somewhat favorable 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 7%
Very unfavorable 49%
(VOL) Don't know 1%
(n) (605)

20. Is your general impression of Joe Biden very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable, or very unfavorable?

Sept.

2022

Very favorable 16%

Somewhat favorable 27%

Somewhat unfavorable 12%

Very unfavorable 44%
(VOL) Don't know 1%
(n) (605)

21. Thinking about Joe Biden’s presidency so far, would you say he is doing a lot better than
you thought he would, a little better than you thought, a lot worse than you thought, a little worse
than you thought, or has he accomplished about what you thought he would?

Sept.
2022
Lot better 7%
Little better 15%
Lot worse 38%
Little worse 13%
About what you thought 26%
(VOL) Don't know 2%
(n) (605)

22. How motivated are you to vote in this year’s election — extremely motivated, very
motivated, somewhat motivated, or not motivated?

Sept.

2022

Extremely motivated 64%

Very motivated 21%
Somewhat motivated 10%
Not motivated 4%
(VOL) Don't know 1%
(n) (605)
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23. Compared to past elections for U.S. Senate and Congress, are you more enthusiastic than
usual, less enthusiastic, or about the same as past elections?

Sept.

2022

More enthusiastic 42%
Less enthusiastic 10%
About the same 48%
(VOL) Don’t know 1%
(n) (605)

24. Do you feel optimistic or pessimistic about the outcome of the upcoming midterm
elections? [Is that very or somewhat optimistic/pessimistic?]

Sept.

2022

Very optimistic 20%
Somewhat optimistic 48%
Somewhat pessimistic 20%
Very pessimistic 7%
(VOL) Don’t know 5%
(n) (605)

25. Looking back at the 2020 presidential election, do you believe Joe Biden won the 2020
election fair and square, or do you believe that he only won it due to voter fraud?

Sept.

2022

Fair and square 62%
Due to voter fraud 32%
(VOL) Don't know 5%
(n) (605)

[QUESTIONS 26 & 27 WERE ROTATED]

26. If Joe Biden runs for president in 2024, would you definitely vote for him, probably vote for
him, probably not vote for him, or definitely not vote for him?

Sept.

2022

Definitely 17%
Probably 22%
Probably not 10%
Definitely not 48%
(VOL) Don't know 3%
(n) (605)

27. If Donald Trump runs for president in 2024, would you definitely vote for him, probably
vote for him, probably not vote for him, or definitely not vote for him?

Sept.

2022

Definitely 22%
Probably 18%
Probably not 7%
Definitely not 52%
(VOL) Don't know 2%
(n) (605)
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METHODOLOGY

The Monmouth University Poll was sponsored and conducted by the Monmouth University Polling
Institute from September 8 to 12, 2022 with a probability-based random sample of 605 Pennsylvania
voters drawn from a list of active registered voters who participated in at least one general election since
2016 or have newly registered since the 2020 election. This includes 183 contacted by a live interviewer
on a landline telephone and 422 contacted by a live interviewer on a cell phone, in English. Monmouth is
responsible for all aspects of the survey design, data weighting and analysis. The full sample is weighted
for party registration, age, gender, race, education, and region based on state voter registration list
information and U.S. Census information (CPS 2018 supplement). Data collection support provided by
Braun Research (field) and Aristotle (voter sample). For results based on this sample, one can say with
95% confidence that the error attributable to sampling has a maximum margin of plus or minus 4.0
percentage points (unadjusted for sample design). Sampling error can be larger for sub-groups (see table
below). In addition to sampling error, one should bear in mind that question wording and practical
difficulties in conducting surveys can introduce error or bias into the findings of opinion polls.

DEMOGRAPHICS (weighted)
REGISTERED VOTERS

Party Registration
42% Republican
13% Other/none
45% Democrat

Self-Reported Party
34% Republican
34% Independent
32% Democrat

47% Male
53% Female

21% 18-34
22% 35-49
29% 50-64
28% 65+

84% White, non-Hispanic
10% Black

2% Hispanic

3% Asian/other

62% No degree
38% 4 year degree




MARGIN OF ERROR Unweighted  moe
sample (+/-)
REGISTERED VOTERS 605 4.0%
PARTY Republican 241 6.3%
REGISTRATION Democrat 294 5.7%
Other 70 11.7%
SELF-REPORTED Republican 195 7.0%
PARTY ID Independent 191 7.1%
Democrat 215 6.7%
GENDER Male 305 5.6%
Female 300 5.7%
VOTING HISTORY High 330 5.4%
Moderate 140 8.3%
Low 135 8.4%
AGE 18-34 121 8.9%
35-49 137 8.4%
50-64 150 8.0%
65+ 194 7.0%
RACE White, non-Hispanic 511 4.3%
Black, Hisp, Asian, Oth 79 11.0%
COLLEGE GRAD No degree 270 6.0%
4 year degree 333 5.4%
RACE EDUCATION White, no degree 228 6.5%
White, 4 year degree 282 5.8%
REGION East 304 5.6%
Central 176 7.4%
West 125 8.8%
HitH
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TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female

1. Would you say things in the Right direction 24% 9% 40% 14% 4% 16% 52% 21% 26%
country are going in the right
direction, or have they gotten off Wrong track 70% 88% 50% 84% 93% 7% 39% 76% 66%
on the wrong track?

(VOL) Depends 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 5% 3% 3% 3%

[VOL] Dont know 3% 1% 6% 0% 1% 2% 6% 1% 5%

VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth

1. Would you say things in the Right direction 27% 22% 18% 22% 18% 26% 28% 23% 27%
country are going in the right
direction, or have they gotten off Wrong track 65% 74% 78% 73% 75% 70% 65% 70% 71%
on the wrong track?

(VOL) Depends 5% 1% 1% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 0%

[VOL] Dont know 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3%

COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
1. Would you say things in the Right direction 18% 33% 18% 33% 24% 19% 29%
country are going in the right
direction, or have they gotten off Wrong track 77% 59% 7% 58% 70% 76% 65%
?

on the wrong track? (VOL) Depends 2% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 3%

[VOL] Dont know 2% 4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 2%

Page 1
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TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
2. In your opinion, what are the Economy (general) 30% 35% 25% 33% 36% 30% 24% 34% 27%
most important one or two issues o ) )
facing the country right now? Inflation, increasing prices 31% 39% 22% 37% 42% 35% 16% 34% 28%
D T OoES Gas prices specifically % 11% 4% 6% 13% 6% 3% % 8%
Health care, health insurance 6% 4% 9% 4% 4% 6% 8% 4% 7%
Abortion 13% 6% 22% 6% 5% 13% 21% 6% 19%
Education, schools 4% 1% 6% 7% 1% 5% 6% 4% 4%
Crime, violence 9% 11% 8% 8% 9% 12% 8% 9% 10%
Gun control, 2nd Amendment 4% 2% 6% 5% 2% 4% 7% 2% 6%
Race, equity 4% 0% 7% 3% 0% 4% 7% 2% 5%
lllegal immigration 14% 26% 3% 13% 27% 14% 2% 18% 11%
Terrorism, national security 4% 5% 2% 6% 5% 3% 3% 6% 2%
Environment, climate change 7% 3% 11% 7% 2% 6% 14% 6% 8%
Covid, pandemic 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Democracy, voting, elections 11% 7% 16% 6% 4% 12% 17% 11% 10%
Joe Biden 6% 9% 3% 5% 12% 3% 2% % 4%
Donald Trump 4% 3% 6% 3% 1% 3% 10% 5% 4%
Divided country, extremism 7% 5% 9% 6% 4% 8% 8% 9% 5%
Taxes, spending, big government 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1%
Poverty, food security 3% 1% 3% 6% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3%
Morality, values 1% 2% 0% 3% 3% 1% 0% 2% 1%
Rights, liberties 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2%
Other 5% 4% 4% 12% 4% 8% 4% 4% 6%
[VOL] Dont Know 3% 3% 4% 0% 2% 2% 4% 1% 4%

Page 2
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VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-BIk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
2. In your opinion, what are the Economy (general) 30% 29% 34% 31% 30% 34% 27% 31% 31%
most important one or two issues . ) )
facing the country right now? Inflation, increasing prices 28% 35% 34% 31% 38% 30% 27% 32% 25%
D OoES Gas prices specifically 10% 4% 4% 4% 6% 12% 7% 8% 6%
Health care, health insurance 6% 8% 5% 6% 9% 5% 5% 6% 6%
Abortion 10% 15% 16% 20% 16% 10% 9% 13% 13%
Education, schools 3% 3% 9% 12% 3% 1% 2% 3% 9%
Crime, violence 7% 15% 9% 13% 8% 12% 5% 8% 17%
Gun control, 2nd Amendment 5% 2% 6% 5% 7% 2% 5% 4% 5%
Race, equity 3% 3% 6% 6% 5% 3% 1% 2% 10%
lllegal immigration 17% 11% 11% 6% 10% 19% 19% 15% 10%
Terrorism, national security 2% 6% 4% 5% 3% 5% 2% 4% 5%
Environment, climate change 8% 5% 7% 8% 7% 6% 8% 8% 4%
Covid, pandemic 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Democracy, voting, elections 15% 7% 5% 7% 10% 10% 16% 12% 8%
Joe Biden 5% 6% 7% 2% 12% 3% 7% 5% 11%
Donald Trump 8% 1% 1% 0% 2% 4% 10% 4% 6%
Divided country, extremism 7% 7% 7% 7% 5% 6% 8% 7% 5%
Taxes, spending, big government 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 0% 4% 2% 2%
Poverty, food security 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3%
Morality, values 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 0%
Rights, liberties 1% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 5%
Other 4% 7% 5% 6% 5% 8% 2% 5% 6%
[VOL] Dont Know 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3%

Page 3
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COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West

2. In your opinion, what are the Economy (general) 32% 28% 33% 27% 32% 30% 28%
most important one or two issues . ) )
facing the country right now? Inflation, increasing prices 32% 30% 34% 30% 28% 37% 31%
D OoES Gas prices specifically 9% 4% 10% 5% 6% 9% 8%

Health care, health insurance 5% 7% 5% 8% 6% 8% 3%

Abortion 11% 16% 11% 16% 15% 7% 16%

Education, schools 4% 5% 2% 5% 6% 2% 4%

Crime, violence 8% 12% 6% 11% 12% 6% 8%

Gun control, 2nd Amendment 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4%

Race, equity 2% 6% 0% 5% 4% 2% 5%

lllegal immigration 17% 10% 18% 11% 10% 20% 15%

Terrorism, national security 3% 5% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5%

Environment, climate change 4% 12% 4% 14% 10% 4% 6%

Covid, pandemic 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 0%

Democracy, voting, elections 10% 12% 11% 13% 12% 9% 11%

Joe Biden 7% 4% 5% 3% 4% 10% 4%

Donald Trump 4% 5% 4% 5% 1% 5% 6%

Divided country, extremism 6% 8% 7% 8% 7% 9% 4%

Taxes, spending, big government 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 0%

Poverty, food security 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1%

Morality, values 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%

Rights, liberties 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 4%

Other 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5%

[VOL] Dont Know 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 5%

TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female

3. Would you rather see the Republicans 40% 78% 7% 35% 86% 30% 3% 49% 33%
Republicans or the Democrats in
control of Congress, or doesnt this ~ Not matter, but lean R 7% 8% 3% 18% 7% 13% 1% 7% 7%
e e et 2ne"e! Democrats 38% 8% 71% 23% 3% 32% 82% 30% 45%

Not matter, but lean D 8% 1% 12% 14% 1% 12% 11% 7% 8%

Does not matter, no lean 5% 3% 7% 7% 2% 10% 3% 4% 6%

[VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 1% 4% 0% 4% 0% 2% 1%

Page 4
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VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
3. Would you rather see the Republicans 41% 40% 41% 30% 39% 49% 42% 44% 20%
Republicans or the Democrats in
control of Congress, or doesnt this ~ Not matter, but lean R 5% 9% 9% 8% 13% 4% 5% 8% 5%
tter t ? [with |
Fllgrt?ersowyeorg rggtedfanersl Democrats 40% 36% 35% 48% 31% 35% 40% 37% 42%
Not matter, but lean D 7% 5% 11% 8% 10% 6% 8% 5% 19%
Does not matter, no lean 6% 8% 3% 4% 8% 6% 4% 4% 11%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 2% 3% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
3. Would you rather see the Republicans 49% 26% 54% 28% 29% 58% 42%
Republicans or the Democrats in
control of Congress, or doesnt this ~ Not matter, but lean R 7% 7% 7% 8% 10% 6% 4%
matter to you? [with leaners
[Parties W}(,ere r(Etated] ] Democrats 29% 53% 28% 53% 46% 24% 39%
Not matter, but lean D 8% 7% 5% 5% 9% 5% 7%
Does not matter, no lean 6% 5% 4% 4% 5% 7% 5%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3%
TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
4. Is it very important, somewhat Very important 65% 72% 67% 36% 73% 48% 76% 63% 67%
important, or only a little important .
to have [Republicans\ Democrats] Somewhat important 18% 16% 17% 28% 19% 23% 13% 20% 17%
in control of Congress? Only a little important 8% 6% 6% 23% 5% 15% 5% 9% 8%
[V%L] Dont know, [Q3] does not 8% 5% 10% 13% 3% 15% 6% 8% 9%
matter
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
4. s it very important, somewhat Very important 73% 55% 58% 59% 50% 70% T77% 68% 52%
important, or only a little important .
to have [Republicans\ Democrats] Somewhat important 14% 23% 23% 21% 24% 18% 12% 18% 20%
i 2
in control of Congress? Only a little important 5% 11% 12% 11% 17% 4% 3% % 12%
[VC:tL] Dont know, [Q3] does not 8% 11% 7% 8% 8% 8% 8% 6% 16%
matter
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
4. Is it very important, somewhat Very important 64% 67% 68% 68% 63% 70% 63%
important, or only a little important .
to have [Republicans\ Democrats] Somewhat important 19% 17% 19% 17% 20% 14% 20%
i 2
in control of Congress? Only a little important 8% 8% 7% 9% 10% 6% 7%
[VottL] Dont know, [Q3] does not 8% 8% 6% 7% 6% 10% 10%
matter
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TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
5\6A. Mehmet Oz, the Very favorable 16% 33% 2% 10% 40% 7% 1% 20% 12%
Republican - Please tell me if you
have definitely heard of, not sure Somewhat favorable 20% 32% 8% 23% 31% 24% 4% 23% 18%
if heard of, or if definitely not
heard of? [IF DEF HEARD:] Do Somewhat unfavorable 12% 11% 12% 12% 9% 15% 12% 14% 10%
O ey rable, hat  Very unfavorable 40% 14% 65% 36% 11% 40% 71% 36% 43%
gglfgl\lo?{gme, or very unfavorable Heard Of, no opinion 2% 20 3% 2% 20 3% 1% 1% 3%
Not sure if heard of 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1%
Definitely not heard of 9% 6% 9% 14% 7% 9% 11% 4% 13%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asg-Oth
5\6A. Mehmet Oz, the Very favorable 20% 11% 13% 7% 8% 22% 23% 18% 7%
Republican - Please tell me if you
have definitely heard of, not sure Somewhat favorable 18% 23% 22% 19% 20% 23% 18% 22% 10%
if heard of, or if definitely not
heard of? [IF DEF HEARD:] Do Somewhat unfavorable 13% 13% 9% 10% 16% 12% 9% 12% 13%
h f bl
Lomeahat favorable. somewhat  Very unfavorable 42% 41% 34% 45% 36% 38% 41% 39% 48%
ggifﬁi\g:]r?ble, or very unfavorable Heard of, no opinion 204 4% 204 204 204 3% 204 204 1%
Not sure if heard of 0% 0% 4% 4% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Definitely not heard of 6% 9% 15% 13% 17% 1% 6% 7% 20%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
5\6A. Mehmet Oz, the Very favorable 21% 8% 23% 9% 11% 24% 17%
Republican - Please tell me if you
have definitely heard of, not sure Somewhat favorable 23% 15% 25% 16% 18% 25% 19%
if heard of, or if definitely not
heard of? [IF DEF HEARD:] Do Somewhat unfavorable 9% 16% 9% 16% 11% 14% 11%
Lomenhat favorabie, somewhat  Very unfavorable 34% 49% 32% 50% 47% 28% 40%
ggifra]li\g%rsble, or very unfavorable Heard of, no opinion 3% 206 3% 204 3% 3% 204
Not sure if heard of 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1%
Definitely not heard of 9% 8% 6% 7% 9% 6% 11%
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Monmouth University Poll --

PENNSYLVANIA VOTER --

9/14/22

TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
5\6B. John Fetterman, the Very favorable 29% 8% 52% 16% 4% 26% 58% 24% 33%
Democrat - Please tell me if you
have definitely heard of, not sure Somewhat favorable 18% 8% 27% 22% 5% 25% 26% 16% 20%
if heard of, or if definitely not
heard of? [IF DEF HEARD'] Do Somewhat unfavorable 11% 14% 6% 16% 15% 13% 5% 14% 9%
O ey rable, hat  Very unfavorable 31% 60% 5% 25% 65% 22% 3% 40% 23%
ggifgi‘g;fgb'& orvery unfavorable  Heard of, no opinion 3% 1% 5% 2% 1% 4% 3% 1% 4%
Not sure if heard of 1% 2% 0% 4% 2% 2% 1% 0% 2%
Definitely not heard of 7% 8% 4% 14% 9% 7% 4% 4% 9%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
5\6B. John Fetterman, the Very favorable 33% 25% 24% 26% 25% 28% 34% 28% 33%
Democrat - Please tell me if you
have definitely heard of, not sure Somewhat favorable 17% 20% 19% 23% 21% 17% 15% 18% 23%
T e e B Somewhat unfavorable 10% 14% 11% 13% 16% 11% 7% 10% 17%
e ey favorable. what  Very unfavorable 33% 27% 29% 18% 27% 35% 39% 35% 11%
ggifﬁi\:)%rgble’ or very unfavorable Heard of, no opinion 2% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 1% 2% 7%
Not sure if heard of 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 0%
Definitely not heard of 4% 8% 13% 13% 8% 5% 3% 6% 9%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
5\6B. John Fetterman, the Very favorable 25% 34% 24% 36% 33% 18% 33%
Democrat - Please tell me if you
have definitely heard of, not sure Somewhat favorable 14% 26% 13% 25% 21% 14% 18%
heard of2 IF DEF HEARD] Do Somewhat unfavorabe 129% 9% 10% 9% 12% 12% 9%
you have a very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Very unfavorable 37% 20% 42% 22% 21% 47% 32%
ggifra]li\g%rsble, or very unfavorable Heard of, no opinion 3% 3% 205 204 4% 206 1%
Not sure if heard of 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Definitely not heard of 8% 5% 7% 5% 8% 6% 6%
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Monmouth University Poll -- PENNSYLVANIA VOTER -- 9/14/22
TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
5\6C. Erik Gerhardt, the Somewhat favorable 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 7% 2% 4% 3%
Libertarian - Please tell me if you
have definitely heard of, not sure Somewhat unfavorable 4% 5% 3% 2% 3% 6% 2% 4% 3%
if heard of, or if definitely not
heard of? [IF DEF HEARD:] Do Very unfavorable 1% 2% 0% 2% 3% 0% 0% 2% 0%
Lomenhat favorable, somewhat  Heard of, no opinion 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2%
gglfgl\gorable, or very unfavorable Not sure if heard of 7% 6% 9% 8% 7% 6% 9% 7% 8%
Definitely not heard of 82% 82% 82% 82% 84% 78% 85% 81% 83%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-BIk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
5\6C. Erik Gerhardt, the Somewhat favorable 2% 4% 6% 7% 3% 4% 1% 4% 2%
Libertarian - Please tell me if you
have definitely heard of, not sure Somewhat unfavorable 4% 2% 6% 6% 4% 3% 3% 4% 1%
if heard of, or if definitely not
heard of? [IF DEF HEARD:] Do Very unfavorable 1% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0%
h -
youhave avery favorable, | Heard ofno opion w6 | ow | oaw | aw | we | s | sw| 2% | ow
ggifgi\gorablev or very unfavorable Not sure if heard of 8% 5% 9% 5% % 8% 8% 7% 8%
Definitely not heard of 82% 86% 7% 79% 84% 82% 83% 81% 88%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
5\6C. Erik Gerhardt, the Somewhat favorable 3% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 3%
Libertarian - Please tell me if you
have definitely heard of, not sure Somewhat unfavorable 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 2%
if heard of, or if definitely not
heard of? [IF DEF HEARD:] Do Very unfavorable 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2%
h f | -
you have avery favorable, i Heard ofno opiion w6 | we | 2w | aw | 2% | w6 | 3w
unfavorable, or very unfavorable Not sure if heard of 8% 6% 8% 50 7% 6% 8%
opinio
Definitely not heard of 82% 82% 81% 82% 80% 86% 81%
TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
5\6D. Richard Weiss, of the Very favorable 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Green Party - Please tell me if
you have definitely heard of, not Somewhat favorable 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4%
sure if heard of, or if definitely not
heard of? [IF DEF HEARD:] Do Somewhat unfavorable 2% 2% 3% 2% 0% 3% 3% 4% 1%
h f |
Lomowhat fuorable, somewhat  Very unfavorable 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
ggifavorable, or very unfavorable Heard of, no opinion 4% 5% 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 4% 4%
Not sure if heard of 7% 9% 4% 12% 7% 8% 5% 8% 7%
Definitely not heard of 84% 82% 86% 81% 87% 78% 87% 82% 85%
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Monmouth University Poll -- PENNSYLVANIA VOTER -- 9/14/22
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
g\6D. F;ichard I\:/’\Ileiss,tof”the . Very favorable 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
reen Party - Please tell me i
you have dtgfinitely_heard of, not Somewhat favorable 1% 4% 4% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3%
ﬁg;éfgf%a[ﬁg giz(,):rg gzg{ngﬁ I%g ot Somewhat unfavorable 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3%
Lomeinat favorable. somewhat ey unfavorable 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
ggifavorable, or very unfavorable Heard of, no opinion 4% 4% 4% 4% 1% 5% 4% 3% 5%
Not sure if heard of 7% 7% 8% 10% 6% 6% 6% 7% 4%
Definitely not heard of 85% 84% 81% 80% 86% 85% 84% 84% 84%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
5\6D. Richard Weiss, of the Very favorable 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Green Party - Please tell me if
you have definitely heard of, not Somewhat favorable 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3%
heard o [IF DEE HEARD] Do_  Somewhat unfavorable 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1%
you e B very fvorable, o Very unfavorable o | ow | ow|  om| ow| om| o%
ggifavorable, or very unfavorable Heard of, no opinion 3% 50 3% 3% 4% 4% 1%
Not sure if heard of 8% 6% 8% 6% 8% 7% 6%
Definitely not heard of 84% 84% 83% 86% 81% 83% 89%
TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
5\6E. Daniel Wassmer, of the Very favorable 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Keystone Party - Please tell me if
you have definitely heard of, not Somewhat favorable 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 1% 2% 4%
ﬁg;éfgf%aﬁg %fi;?:rg Sﬁg”t'fﬁ I%g ot Somewhat unfavorable 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Lomenihat favorabie, somewhat  Very unfavorable 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
unfavorable, or very unfavorable Heard of, no opinion 204 3% 3% 0% 204 3% 1% 204 204
Not sure if heard of 5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 6% 4%
Definitely not heard of 89% 87% 90% 88% 87% 86% 93% 88% 90%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
5\6E. Daniel Wassmer, of the Very favorable 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Keystone Party - Please tell me if
you have definitely heard of, not Somewhat favorable 1% 3% 7% 4% 3% 4% 1% 3% 1%
ﬁgﬁéfgfe?aﬁﬂ %fiz(,):rg g f\fF'{“D'tff I%g ot Somewhat unfavorable 0% 0% 2% 3% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Lomeinat favorable, somewhat  Very unfavorable 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
unfavorable, or very unfavorable Heard of, no opinion 20 204 4% 6% 0% 1% 2% 3% 1%
Not sure if heard of 4% 7% 3% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4%
Definitely not heard of 92% 86% 84% 82% 92% 89% 93% 88% 94%
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Monmouth University Poll -- PENNSYLVANIA VOTER -- 9/14/22

COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
5\6E. Daniel Wassmer, of the Very favorable 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Keystone Party - Please tell me if
you have definitely heard of, not Somewhat favorable 4% 2% 5% 1% 5% 2% 1%
ﬁ‘é;gg‘ﬁaﬁﬂ (gig(,):rg SXE{”D“:? I%g ot Somewhat unfavorable 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Lomeinat favorable. somewhat ey unfavorable 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
unfavorable, or very unfavorable Heard of, no opinion 204 204 3% 204 3% 204 204
Not sure if heard of 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4%
Definitely not heard of 88% 91% 86% 91% 86% 90% 93%
TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
7. How likely are you to vote for Definitely 23% 46% 4% 13% 53% 12% 2% 28% 18%
Mehmet Oz in the election for U.
S. Senate - will you definitely vote Probably 16% 25% 6% 21% 26% 17% 3% 19% 13%
for him, babl te for him,
probably not vote for him, o Probably not 11% 7% 13% 14% 5% 17% 11% 10% 12%
definitely not vote for him? Definitely not 45% 16% 72% 46% 11% 48% 80% 40% 50%
[VOL] Dont know 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 3% 7%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
7. How likely are you to vote for Definitely 27% 16% 20% 12% 15% 30% 30% 24% 16%
Mehmet Oz in the election for U.
S. Senate - will you definitely vote Probably 13% 20% 16% 14% 21% 18% 10% 18% 4%
for him, babl te for him,
probably not vote for him, o Probably not 9% 10% 17% 16% 10% 11% 8% 10% 17%
definitely not vote for him? Definitely not 48% 45% 40% 48% 45% 40% 49% 44% 52%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 8% 7% 10% 9% 0% 3% 4% 11%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
7. How likely are you to vote for Definitely 26% 17% 27% 19% 17% 33% 23%
Mehmet Oz in the election for U.
S. Senate - will you definitely vote Probably 18% 12% 21% 12% 12% 20% 19%
for him, probably vote for him,
probaby ot vote for him, o Probably not 12% 10% 12% % 15% 9% 6%
definitely not vote for him? Definitely not 39% 56% 36% 59% 5204 3294 47%
[VOL] Dont know 6% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 6%
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Monmouth University Poll -- PENNSYLVANIA VOTER -- 9/14/22
TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
8. How likely are you to vote for Definitely 32% 10% 59% 11% 6% 25% 67% 26% 37%
John Fetterman in the election for
U.S. Senate - will you definitely Probably 17% 7% 23% 30% 5% 25% 22% 16% 18%
te for him, probably vote fi
i, probably not vote for him. or  Probably not 9% 10% 6% 16% 10% 13% 4% 10% 8%
definitely not vote for him?
efinitely not vote for him? Definitely not 38% 68% 8% 41% 75% 32% 4% 45% 32%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 5% 5% 2% 4% 5% 3% 3% 5%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
8. How likely are you to vote for Definitely 37% 27% 25% 31% 29% 32% 34% 33% 27%
John Fetterman in the election for
U.S. Senate - will you definitely Probably 15% 19% 20% 23% 19% 14% 16% 15% 33%
o DD oot forier o Probably not 6% 10% 15% 15% 12% 9% 3% 9% 9%
definitely not vote for him'? Definitely not 39% 38% 33% 23% 34% 43% 45% 41% 22%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 6% 6% 8% 6% 2% 2% 3% 10%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
8. How likely are you to vote for Definitely 25% 43% 26% 45% 35% 21% 38%
John Fetterman in the election for
U.S. Senate - will you definitely Probably 15% 21% 12% 19% 24% 12% 10%
te for him, probably vote fi
\tq?mej p()rgbg]g)lypa?)té\‘/oza\?grehi%, or Probably not 11% 6% 10% 7% 8% 12% 8%
definitely not vote for him? Definitely not 46% 24% 49% 26% 27% 54% 40%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 5% 3% 4% 6% 2% 4%
TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
9. Which is more important to you Concerns about fundamental 38% 20% 56% 33% 17% 41% 59% 33% 42%
in deciding who to support for rights and the democratic process
e o oo s 3bOUL Concerns about the economy and 52% 68% 37% 56% 72% 50% 33% 56% 49%
democratic process OR concerns cost of living
ﬁ\k/)iggt’?the economy and cost of (VOL) Both equally 8% 9% 6% 8% 8% 7% 7% 9% 6%
. [VOL] Dont know 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
9. Which is more important to you Concerns about fundamental 42% 34% 33% 42% 30% 38% 41% 39% 32%
in deciding who to support for rights and the democratic process
R o e o s @bOUL - Concerns about the economy and 49% 55% 55% 50% 57% 54% 49% 51% 60%
democratic process OR concerns cost of living
Iziiatr)]gt’)the economy and cost of (VOL) Both equally 7% 9% 8% 4% 10% 9% 8% 8% 2%
. [VOL] Dont know 1% 2% 4% 4% 3% 0% 2% 1% 6%
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Monmouth University Poll -- PENNSYLVANIA VOTER -- 9/14/22
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
9. Which is more important to you Concerns about fundamental 31% 50% 32% 52% 40% 32% 40%
in deciding who to support for rights and the democratic process
fsljira%tr?]g:}l;salyﬁgrht—scgrr:g %r]r;s about Concerns about the economy and 59% 41% 58% 40% 50% 59% 49%
democratic process OR concerns cost of living
Ia}bout’)the economy and cost of (VOL) Both equally 8% 8% 9% 7% 7% 9% 8%
iving?
[VOL] Dont know 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3%
TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
10A. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 34% 62% 7% 32% 67% 28% 4% 43% 25%
Immigration * - Mehmet Oz, John
Fetterman, both equally, or John Fetterman 34% 9% 61% 22% 7% 29% 70% 28% 40%
ith ?
nettherone Both equally 4% 4% 4% 1% 5% 3% 2% 3% 4%
Neither one 21% 17% 21% 35% 14% 29% 20% 21% 21%
[VOL] Dont know 7% 7% 7% 9% 7% 10% 4% 4% 10%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
10A. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 36% 29% 32% 22% 28% 42% 38% 37% 14%
Immigration * - Mehmet Oz, John
Fetterman, both equally, or John Fetterman 36% 32% 32% 39% 34% 32% 34% 33% 41%
ith ?
nefherone Both equally 2% 3% 7% 6% 4% 4% 1% 4% 2%
Neither one 21% 23% 20% 25% 24% 15% 21% 19% 32%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 12% 9% 8% 10% 7% 6% 6% 11%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
10A. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 39% 25% 43% 27% 26% 46% 33%
Immigration * - Mehmet Oz, John
Fetterman, both equally, or John Fetterman 28% 44% 26% 46% 37% 24% 41%
i ?
neither one? Both equally 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 3%
Neither one 22% 20% 20% 19% 24% 20% 17%
[VOL] Dont know 8% 7% 7% 5% 9% 7% 6%
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Monmouth University Poll --

PENNSYLVANIA VOTER --

9/14/22

TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
10B. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 30% 59% 5% 21% 63% 24% 2% 37% 24%
Gun control * - Mehmet Oz, John
Fetterman, both equally, or John Fetterman 40% 13% 68% 30% 9% 36% 7% 34% 45%
ith ?
nettherone Both equally 4% 3% 3% 6% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4%
Neither one 19% 17% 17% 35% 14% 28% 15% 20% 19%
[VOL] Dont know 7% 8% 6% 9% 9% 9% 3% 6% 9%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
10B. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 33% 22% 31% 21% 26% 38% 32% 33% 16%
Gun control * - Mehmet Oz, John
Fetterman, both equally, or John Fetterman 42% 38% 36% 44% 39% 38% 39% 38% 49%
ith ?
neither one Both equally 2% 4% 7% 5% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3%
Neither one 18% 19% 22% 23% 21% 15% 19% 18% 23%
[VOL] Dont know 5% 17% 3% 6% 10% 8% 6% 7% 10%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
10B. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 35% 21% 38% 24% 22% 41% 32%
Gun control * - Mehmet Oz, John
Fetterman, both equally, or John Fetterman 33% 50% 31% 51% 47% 28% 40%
i ?
neither one Both equally 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3%
Neither one 20% 19% 20% 17% 20% 20% 17%
[VOL] Dont know 8% 6% 8% 5% 8% 7% 7%
TOTAL LIST PARTY RE PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
10C. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 26% 52% 4% 17% 57% 18% 1% 30% 22%
Abortion * - Mehmet Oz, John
Fetterman, both equally, or John Fetterman 44% 16% 71% 37% 13% 44% 77% 42% 45%
ith ?
nefherone Both equally 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Neither one 21% 20% 16% 37% 17% 29% 17% 18% 23%
[VOL] Dont know 7% 8% 6% 8% 9% 7% 4% 7% 8%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-BIk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
10C. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 30% 19% 23% 16% 19% 34% 31% 28% 15%
Abortion * - Mehmet Oz, John
Fetterman, both equally, or John Fetterman 45% 42% 43% 52% 44% 41% 40% 43% 49%
ith ?
neither one Both equally 1% 2% 5% 5% 1% 3% 0% 3% 1%
Neither one 19% 22% 23% 19% 27% 19% 18% 19% 27%
[VOL] Dont know 5% 14% 7% 7% 9% 4% 11% 7% 8%
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Monmouth University Poll --

PENNSYLVANIA VOTER --

9/14/22

COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
10C. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 32% 16% 34% 18% 18% 39% 26%
Abortion * - Mehmet Oz, John
Fetterman, both equally, or John Fetterman 35% 58% 34% 59% 51% 28% 47%
i ?
neither one? Both equally 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2%
Neither one 22% 18% 21% 16% 20% 24% 18%
[VOL] Dont know 8% 6% 9% 4% 7% 8% 8%
TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
10D. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 36% 68% 6% 35% 74% 29% 3% 45% 27%
Jobs, the economy and cost of
living * - Mehmet Oz, John John Fetterman 41% 12% 70% 30% 8% 39% 78% 35% 45%
Fett , both Iy,
ngitﬁéTgRe?o equaty. or Both equally 4% 3% 5% 6% 3% 6% 3% 3% 5%
Neither one 16% 12% 16% 28% 11% 22% 13% 13% 18%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 5% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-BIk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
10D. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 38% 34% 32% 26% 31% 43% 39% 39% 17%
Jobs, the economy and cost of
living * - Mehmet Oz, John John Fetterman 44% 36% 37% 45% 38% 37% 44% 40% 47%
Fett , both Iy,
ngitﬁéTgﬂe?o equaty. or Both equally 2% 4% 10% % 4% 5% 1% 4% 2%
Neither one 13% 19% 18% 17% 23% 12% 12% 13% 31%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 6% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
10D. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 42% 25% 46% 28% 25% 52% 37%
Jobs, the economy and cost of
living * - Mehmet Oz, John John Fetterman 34% 52% 32% 54% 47% 27% 43%
Fett , both Iy,
ngnﬁéwgﬂe?o equally. of Both equally 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5%
Neither one 16% 15% 14% 12% 19% 15% 11%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 2% 4%

Page 14




Monmouth University Poll --

PENNSYLVANIA VOTER --

9/14/22

TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
10E. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 34% 65% 7% 30% 73% 25% 4% 41% 28%
Defending your values * - Mehmet
Oz, John Fetterman, both equally, John Fetterman 43% 14% 74% 32% 9% 43% 81% 37% 48%
ith ?
ornefher ene Both equally 2% 2% 3% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3%
Neither one 17% 16% 13% 35% 13% 27% 11% 18% 16%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
10E. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 36% 33% 32% 22% 31% 42% 39% 38% 18%
Defending your values * - Mehmet
Oz, John Fetterman, both equally, John Fetterman 44% 42% 41% 49% 42% 41% 44% 43% 49%
ith ?
or nefher one Both equally 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1%
Neither one 15% 19% 20% 23% 22% 14% 12% 15% 28%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 5%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
10E. Who do you trust more on * Mehmet Oz 42% 21% 46% 23% 27% 49% 32%
Defending your values * - Mehmet
Oz, John Fetterman, both equally, John Fetterman 36% 55% 34% 57% 51% 27% 47%
i ?
or neither one? Both equally 3% 204 3% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Neither one 17% 18% 15% 15% 17% 19% 16%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2%
TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
17. Is your general impression of Very favorable 18% 36% 4% 13% 42% 9% 2% 23% 14%
the Republican Party very
favorable, somewhat favorable, Somewhat favorable 25% 41% 9% 23% 45% 22% 5% 24% 25%
sz?]?;\e;\(/)vrr;ak\)tlggfavorable, orvery Somewhat unfavorable 20% 13% 24% 30% 7% 30% 23% 22% 18%
Very unfavorable 35% 9% 62% 29% 4% 35% 69% 30% 40%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 1% 5% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-BIk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
17. Is your general impression of Very favorable 21% 14% 17% 13% 13% 23% 22% 20% 10%
the Republican Party very
favorable, somewhat favorable, Somewhat favorable 22% 30% 24% 18% 28% 29% 22% 28% 9%
hat unf ble,
unfavoraple? e OTYer Somewhat unfavorable 18% 18% 27% 27% 20% 18% 17% 19% 29%
Very unfavorable 39% 33% 29% 41% 34% 30% 38% 34% 44%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 4% 3% 1% 5% 0% 1% 0% 9%
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COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
17. Is your general impression of Very favorable 23% 10% 26% 10% 14% 25% 18%
the Republican Party very
favorable, somewhat favorable, Somewhat favorable 28% 19% 31% 22% 18% 35% 26%
S o Tavorable, or very Somewhat unfavorable 20% 21% 18% 20% 25% 18% 13%
Very unfavorable 27% 48% 25% 49% 40% 21% 42%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 0% 0% 3% 1% 2%
TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
18. Is your general impression of Very favorable 15% 3% 29% 5% 1% 5% 40% 10% 20%
the Democratic Party very
favorable, somewhat favorable, Somewhat favorable 30% 8% 52% 26% 6% 36% 51% 24% 36%
S o Tavorable, or very Somewhat unfavorable 17% 19% 10% 30% 19% 25% 5% 15% 18%
Very unfavorable 36% 68% 7% 34% 73% 31% 3% 50% 24%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
18. Is your general impression of Very favorable 20% 11% 6% 6% 9% 14% 27% 14% 18%
the Democratic Party very
favorable, somewhat favorable, Somewhat favorable 29% 32% 31% 38% 35% 29% 23% 30% 36%
hat unf ble,
unfavoraple? o oo OrYer Somewhat unfavorable 12% 20% 24% 28% 17% 14% 10% 16% 19%
Very unfavorable 37% 34% 36% 27% 33% 43% 38% 39% 19%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 3% 3% 1% 6% 0% 2% 1% 8%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
18. Is your general impression of Very favorable 14% 15% 13% 17% 17% 10% 16%
the Democratic Party very
favorable, somewhat favorable, Somewhat favorable 24% 41% 24% 39% 35% 22% 31%
e apravorable, or very Somewhat unfavorable 17% 17% 15% 17% 21% 13% 13%
Very unfavorable 42% 26% 47% 27% 25% 54% 36%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3%
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TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
19. Is your general impression of Very favorable 20% 37% 4% 17% 46% 11% 1% 22% 17%
Donald Trump very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 23% 39% 7% 22% 36% 26% 4% 28% 18%
?
unfavorable, or very unfavorable? Somewhat unfavorable 7% 9% 5% 8% 8% 9% 2% 8% 6%
Very unfavorable 49% 14% 82% 51% 8% 54% 89% 41% 57%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
19. Is your general impression of Very favorable 23% 17% 15% 11% 17% 24% 23% 23% 4%
Donald Trump very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 18% 25% 31% 23% 28% 22% 18% 23% 18%
?
unfavorable, or very unfavorable? Somewhat unfavorable 7% 8% 7% 6% 9% 10% 1% 6% 9%
Very unfavorable 51% 49% 45% 57% 47% 43% 52% 47% 66%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 2%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
19. Is your general impression of Very favorable 26% 9% 30% 10% 14% 27% 22%
Donald Trump very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 26% 17% 27% 18% 19% 32% 19%
?
unfavorable, or very unfavorable? Somewhat unfavorable 6% 9% 5% 8% 9% 8% 3%
Very unfavorable 41% 64% 37% 62% 57% 31% 55%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
20. Is your general impression of Very favorable 16% 4% 30% 9% 2% 7% 41% 11% 20%
Joe Biden very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 27% 7% 46% 26% 3% 34% 45% 21% 32%
?
unfavorable, or very unfavorable? Somewhat unfavorable 12% 10% 13% 19% 10% 20% 8% 12% 13%
Very unfavorable 44% 79% 10% 45% 84% 39% 5% 55% 34%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
20. Is your general impression of Very favorable 22% 14% 6% 4% 12% 19% 25% 15% 22%
Joe Biden very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 25% 25% 33% 39% 29% 22% 22% 27% 29%
?
unfavorable, or very unfavorable? Somewhat unfavorable 11% 15% 13% 20% 14% 9% 9% 11% 220
Very unfavorable 41% 45% 48% 36% 44% 50% 42% 47% 25%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2%
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Monmouth University Poll -- PENNSYLVANIA VOTER -- 9/14/22
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
20. Is your general impression of Very favorable 15% 19% 13% 20% 20% 10% 15%
Joe Biden very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 21% 36% 21% 35% 30% 20% 29%
?
unfavorable, or very unfavorable? Somewhat unfavorable 11% 14% 10% 13% 15% 5% 16%
Very unfavorable 52% 30% 56% 32% 35% 64% 38%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
21. Thinking about Joe Bidens Lot better 7% 2% 13% 4% 1% 4% 18% 6% 8%
presidency so far, would you say .
he is doing a lot better than you Little better 15% 4% 25% 14% 2% 17% 26% 15% 14%
thought h Id, a little bett:
thgggyou %g\ﬁ);ht, : Ic|>t \l/evoreseetrhan Lot worse 38% 68% 11% 32% 74% 31% 5% 46% 30%
o ot & e frorse than Little worse 13% 10% 15% 20% 11% 17% 12% 11% 15%
e ooplished about what you About what you thought 26% 14% 36% 27% 11% 30% 37% 21% 30%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
21. Thinking about Joe Bidens Lot better 10% 6% 2% 1% 5% 6% 14% 6% 14%
presidency so far, would you say .
he is doing a lot better than you Little better 14% 15% 16% 15% 15% 12% 16% 14% 18%
thought h Id, a little bett
than you thought, a lot worse than Lot worse 40% 36% 34% 27% 36% 48% 37% 40% 25%
O ot & e frorse than Little worse 10% 15% 19% 22% 16% 10% 9% 14% 14%
e oaplished about what you About what you thought 24% 25% 29% 33% 27% 22% 21% 25% 27%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 4% 0% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
21. Thinking about Joe Bidens Lot better 7% 7% 5% 7% 10% 5% 4%
presidency so far, would you say .
he is doing a lot better than you Little better 12% 19% 12% 17% 15% 12% 16%
thought he would, a little better
than you thought, a lot worse than Lot worse 44% 27% 47% 27% 31% 52% 34%
o thonan. o e rarse than Little worse 12% 15% 12% 17% 15% 11% 13%
tarfgggr?]p”sr‘ed about what you About what you thought 22% 32% 21% 33% 27% 18% 30%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 3%
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Monmouth University Poll -- PENNSYLVANIA VOTER -- 9/14/22
TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
22. How motivated are you to vote Extremely motivated 64% 68% 68% 42% 65% 62% 66% 63% 65%
in this years election - extremely .
motivated, very motivated, Very motivated 21% 21% 20% 25% 22% 18% 23% 22% 20%
olivatads e orner Somewhat motivated 10% 8% 9% 19% 9% 11% 8% 11% 9%
Not motivated 4% 4% 4% 8% 4% 8% 2% 4% 5%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 0% 0% 5% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
22. How motivated are you to vote Extremely motivated 72% 58% 53% 51% 60% 73% 69% 68% 45%
in this years election - extremely .
motivated, very motivated, Very motivated 19% 25% 20% 25% 22% 17% 20% 20% 26%
sometwhat moilvated, or not Somewhat motivated 6% 11% 17% 14% 15% 6% 7% 9% 16%
Not motivated 3% 3% 9% 10% 2% 4% 4% 3% 11%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 3% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 3%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
22. How motivated are you to vote Extremely motivated 63% 66% 68% 67% 67% 66% 58%
in this years election - extremely .
motivated, very motivated, Very motivated 22% 19% 20% 19% 17% 19% 30%
,Sﬁ(;‘t}\e,‘e’lvt*;?,tf_,mot'vate"‘ ornot Somewhat motivated 8% 12% 7% 11% 11% 9% 7%
Not motivated 6% 3% 4% 2% 4% 6% 4%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2%
TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
23. Compared to past elections More enthusiastic 42% 41% 45% 34% 45% 34% 48% 41% 43%
for U.S. Senate and Congress, o
are you more enthusiastic than Less enthusiastic 10% 9% 8% 16% 8% 15% 5% 9% 10%
I thusiastic, bout
the same as past electionss  About the same 48% 49% 46% 49% 47% 50% 47% 49% 47%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
23. Compared to past elections More enthusiastic 47% 41% 31% 28% 34% 51% 48% 44% 35%
for U.S. Senate and Congress, o
are you more enthusiastic than Less enthusiastic 8% 12% 12% 12% 10% 7% 10% 8% 16%
I, thusiastic, bout
?hsg 2an$essa§ r;,agtséz?gc'ﬁoﬁg? o About the same 45% 47% 56% 58% 56% 42% 40% 47% 48%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%
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Monmouth University Poll -- PENNSYLVANIA VOTER -- 9/14/22
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
23. Compared to past elections More enthusiastic 43% 41% 45% 43% 42% 40% 45%
for U.S. Senate and Congress, o
are you more enthusiastic than Less enthusiastic 11% 8% 9% 7% 9% 11% 8%
I thusiastic, bout
the same as past electionss  About the same 46% 51% 46% 50% 49% 47% 47%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
24. Do you feel optimistic or Very optimistic 20% 22% 20% 16% 28% 12% 20% 21% 19%
pessimistic about the outcome of o
the upcoming midterm elections? Somewhat optimistic 48% 45% 52% 43% 39% 49% 57% 46% 50%
Is that hat s
AU Somewhat pessimistic 20% 20% 20% 20% 22% 23% 15% 23% 17%
Very pessimistic 7% 7% 5% 17% 5% 13% 4% 8% 7%
[VOL] Dont know 5% 6% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 2% 7%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
24. Do you feel optimistic or Very optimistic 22% 20% 15% 11% 11% 25% 28% 20% 20%
pessimistic about the outcome of L
the upcoming midterm elections? Somewhat optimistic 49% 45% 49% 60% 46% 44% 45% 49% 44%
[Is that very or somewhat N
(optimistic\pessimistic)?] Somewhat pessimistic 20% 21% 20% 18% 28% 20% 16% 21% 15%
Very pessimistic 5% 9% 10% 10% % 8% 5% % 13%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 5% 5% 2% 7% 4% 5% 4% 8%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
24. Do you feel optimistic or Very optimistic 24% 13% 25% 13% 19% 24% 18%
pessimistic about the outcome of o
the upcoming midterm elections? Somewhat optimistic 46% 52% 46% 54% 49% 39% 56%
Is that hat R
[os nn?is\fcr\ygéssim%"cv ?a Somewhat pessimistic 17% 25% 19% 24% 21% 23% 16%
(op p )?]
Very pessimistic 8% 6% 7% 5% 8% 9% 5%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 6%
TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
25. Looking back at the 2020 Fair and square 62% 31% 92% 63% 25% 69% 97% 58% 66%
presidential election, do you
believe Joe Biden won the 2020 Due to voter fraud 32% 60% 7% 31% 68% 25% 2% 36% 29%
election fair and square, or do you
believe thathe only won itdue to [voL] Dont know 5% 9% 1% 6% 8% 6% 2% 5% 5%
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Monmouth University Poll -- PENNSYLVANIA VOTER -- 9/14/22
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-BIk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
25. Looking back at the 2020 Fair and square 63% 60% 64% 74% 62% 55% 62% 59% 81%
presidential election, do you
believe Joe Biden won the 2020 Due to voter fraud 32% 34% 32% 24% 32% 39% 32% 35% 17%
election fair and square, or do you
believe that he only won itdue to voL] Dont know 5% 7% 4% 2% 6% 6% 6% 6% 2%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
25. Looking back at the 2020 Fair and square 54% 76% 51% 74% 71% 45% 66%
presidential election, do you
believe Joe Biden won the 2020 Due to voter fraud 40% 19% 43% 21% 2504 A47% 2904
election fair and square, or do you
believe that he only won itdue to voL] Dont know 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 8% 5%
TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
26. If Joe Biden runs for president Definitely 17% 3% 32% 8% 1% 9% 41% 13% 20%
in 2024, would you definitely vote
for him, probably vote for him, Probably 22% 6% 37% 27% 2% 29% 37% 19% 25%
bably not vote for him,
Gefintel not vote for him? Probably not 10% 6% 11% 14% 5% 12% 11% 6% 12%
Definitely not 48% 83% 15% 50% 90% 46% 7% 59% 39%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 2% 5% 1% 1% 4% 4% 2% 4%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
26. If Joe Biden runs for president Definitely 21% 15% 10% 12% 14% 16% 22% 14% 29%
in 2024, would you definitely vote
for him, probably vote for him, Probably 21% 22% 27% 34% 22% 21% 16% 21% 29%
bably not vote for him,
52%%& ﬂ%t‘\’,%ti f%rr hlirr?]?or Probably not 9% 7% 13% 13% 7% 6% 12% 8% 15%
Definitely not 46% 54% 48% 39% 54% 55% 44% 53% 25%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 6% 3% 2%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
26. If Joe Biden runs for president Definitely 14% 21% 11% 19% 21% 10% 16%
in 2024, would you definitely vote
for him, probably vote for him, Probably 18% 30% 16% 30% 28% 13% 24%
bably not vote for him,
Gefintely not vote for him? Probably not 9% 10% 8% 9% 10% % 12%
Definitely not 56% 36% 61% 38% 38% 68% 45%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4%
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TOTAL LIST PARTY REG PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Male Female
27. If Donald Trump runs for Definitely 22% 41% 4% 18% 50% 12% 1% 26% 18%
president in 2024, would you
definitely vote for him, probably Probably 18% 30% 5% 21% 28% 23% 2% 22% 14%
te for him, probably not vote f
him, or defiitely not vote for him?  Probably not % 7% 6% % 6% 9% 6% 8% 5%
Definitely not 52% 18% 85% 50% 13% 54% 92% 43% 60%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 4% 1% 4% 3% 2% 0% 2% 2%
VOTING HISTORY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
High Moderate Low 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
27. If Donald Trump runs for Definitely 23% 18% 22% 17% 17% 24% 26% 23% 14%
president in 2024, would you
definitely vote for him, probably Probably 15% 20% 20% 16% 22% 20% 13% 20% 6%
te for him, probably not vote f
him, or defiritely not vote for him?  Probably not 5% 9% 9% 12% 5% 8% 3% 6% 9%
Definitely not 55% 49% 47% 55% 52% 45% 56% 49% 68%
[vVOL] Dont know 2% 4% 2% 0% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2%
COLLEGE GRAD RACE EDUCATION REGION
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college East Central West
27. If Donald Trump runs for Definitely 29% 9% 31% 10% 16% 29% 23%
president in 2024, would you
definitely vote for him, probably Probably 19% 16% 21% 18% 11% 27% 19%
te for him, probably not vote f
him, or defiitely not vote for him?  Probably not % 7% 5% % 9% 5% %
Definitely not 44% 65% 41% 64% 61% 35% 54%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1%
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